cost reflects the cost of the additional fuel, the DPF capital costs, and the DPF maintenance
costs.

Exhibit 103 shows comparable results for a 50% application rate of oxidation catalysts.

Exhibit 103: Emissions Impacts of Oxidation Catalysts - Five-Mile Model Scope

Emissions Outputs Default Scenario Change % Change
Pollutant (annual tons)

HC 32 27 -5.26 -16.5%
CO 181 166 -14.55 -8.1%

NOx 637 637 0.00 0.0%
PM10 21 19 -1.71 -8.3%
PM2.5 18 16 -1.47 -8.4%

CO2 79,582 79,582 0 0.0%
Fuel Use and Total Cost

Fuel - Gallons 7,112,838 7,112,838 0.0 0.0%
Total Drayage Cost 130,800,961$ 130,945,798$ 144,838$ 0.1%

Drayage Cost per Container 114$ 115$ 0$ 0.1%

The oxidation catalysts reduce HC by 16.5%, CO by 8.1%, and PM by 8.3-8.4%. Oxidation
catalysts do not measurably affect fuel consumption, so the small increase in cost is due to their
capital cost.

Exhibit 104 shows the impact of a 50% application rate for flow-through filters. The flow-
through filters reduce emissions by more than the oxidation catalysts but less than the DPFs.
There is a 0.5% cost increase due to the capital expense of installation.

Page 109Tioga

Exhibit 104: Emissions Impacts of Flow-Through Filters - Five-Mile Scope

Emissions Outputs Default Scenario Change % Change
Pollutant (annual tons)

HC 32 23 -9.21 -29.0%
CO 181 130 -50.93 -28.2%

NOx 637 637 0.00 0.0%
PM10 21 16 -4.28 -20.6%
PM2.5 18 14 -3.66 -20.9%

CO2 79,582 79,582 0 0.0%
Fuel Use and Total Cost

Fuel - Gallons 7,112,838 7,112,838 0.0 0.0%
Total Drayage Cost 130,800,961$ 131,464,799$ 663,839$ 0.5%

Drayage Cost per Container 114$ 115$ 1$ 0.5%

Idling Control Strategies

Idling control strategies have particular importance in port drayage because such a large portion
of the total activity cycle is spent idling. As Exhibit 88 shows, idling accounts for 38% of the
drayage hours in the generic model with a 25-mile scope and 45% of the hours with a five-mile
scope. Exhibit 105 shows the emissions impacts of a 50% reduction in idling for the five-mile
model scope.

Exhibit 105: Emissions Impacts of Idling Control Strategies

Emissions Outputs Default Scenario Change % Change
Pollutant (annual tons)

HC 32 29 -2.32 -7.3%
CO 181 167 -13.74 -7.6%

NOx 637 601 -35.37 -5.6%
PM10 21 20 -1.07 -5.1%
PM2.5 18 17 -0.90 -5.1%

CO2 79,582 73,211 -6,371 -8.0%
Fuel Use and Total Cost

Fuel - Gallons 7,112,838 6,543,431 -569,407.7 -8.0%
Total Drayage Cost 130,800,961$ 128,523,330$ (2,277,631)$ -1.7%

Drayage Cost per Container 114$ 112$ (2)$ -1.7%

Cutting engine idling time in half can, by the model’s estimate, reduce emissions by 5.1% to
7.6%, reduce fuel use and CO2 by 8.0%, and reduce cost by 1.7%. If the idling reduction is
accomplished through driver training, there is no capital cost.

As shown in Exhibit 106, stacked terminals combined with neutral chassis pools can reduce
emissions by 0.6% to 0.9%, with the neutral chassis pool offsetting some of the additional idling
form the stacked terminal. By simultaneously introducing a 50% reduction in engine idling via
control strategies, the emissions benefits can be increased almost ten-fold, and the cost increases
reversed.

Page 110Tioga

Exhibit 106: Idling Control in Combination with Stacked Terminal and Neutral Chassis Pools

Activity Outputs Default Scenario Change % Change
Annual Activity

Number of Drayage Trip Legs 3,826,235 3,826,235 0 0.0%
Drayage Trip Legs per Container 3.3 3.3 0.0 0.0%

Total Drayage VMT 32,188,994 31,914,739 -274,255 -0.9%
Drayage VMT per Container 28.2 27.9 -0.2 -0.9%

Fleet Required (FTE Tractors) 1,286 1,304 18 1.4%
Annual Duty Cycle Totals

Idle Hours 1,725,478 899,580 -825,898 -47.9%
Creep Hours 991,532 988,870 -2,662 -0.3%

Transient Hours 339,489 321,992 -17,498 -5.2%
Cruise Hours 755,790 755,790 0 0.0%

Total Drayage Hours 3,812,289 2,966,231 -846,058 -22.2%
Drayage Hours per Container 3.3 2.6 -0.7 -22.2%

Emissions Outputs Default Scenario Change % Change
Pollutant (annual tons)

HC 32 29 -2.70 -8.5%
CO 181 165 -15.99 -8.8%

NOx 637 596 -41.14 -6.5%
PM10 21 20 -1.24 -6.0%
PM2.5 18 16 -1.04 -6.0%

CO2 79,582 72,427 -7,155 -9.0%
Fuel Use and Total Cost

Fuel - Gallons 7,112,838 6,473,336 -639,502.5 -9.0%
Total Drayage Cost 130,800,961$ 129,262,885$ (1,538,076)$ -1.2%

Drayage Cost per Container 114$ 113$ (1)$ -1.2%

Fuel Conservation Strategies

The other options shown in Exhibit 100 are fuel conservation options. These options reduce fuel
consumption and therefore reduce emissions as a function of fuel use. Individually their impacts
are fairly small, particularly in the close vicinity of the port where operating speeds are slow and
much of the time is spent idling. A speed management strategy aimed at enforcing a 55 mph
limit, for example, has no impact when speeds are under 40 mph in an urban setting.

As Exhibit 107 suggests, in combination (at 50% implementation rates) these options can reduce
fuel use in the five-mile model scope by 10.5%, and cost by 1.6% (the fuel cost savings being
offset by capital and maintenance cost increases).

Exhibit 107: Fuel Conservation Impact - Five-Mile Scope

Emissions Outputs Default Scenario Change % Change
Pollutant (annual tons)

HC 32 31 -0.93 -2.9%
CO 181 175 -5.49 -3.0%

NOx 637 623 -14.13 -2.2%
PM10 21 20 -0.43 -2.1%
PM2.5 18 17 -0.36 -2.0%

CO2 79,582 71,197 -8,385 -10.5%
Fuel Use and Total Cost

Fuel - Gallons 7,112,838 6,363,424 -749,414.7 -10.5%
Total Drayage Cost 130,800,961$ 128,736,394$ (2,064,566)$ -1.6%

Drayage Cost per Container 114$ 113$ (2)$ -1.6%

Page 111Tioga

The benefits are somewhat higher in the 25-mile model scope, as shown in Exhibit 108

Exhibit 108: Fuel Conservation Impacts - 25-mile Scope

Emissions Outputs Default Scenario Change % Change
Pollutant (annual tons)

HC 55 54 -1.28 -2.3%
CO 311 303 -7.61 -2.4%

NOx 1,154 1,135 -19.58 -1.7%
PM10 38 37 -0.59 -1.6%
PM2.5 32 32 -0.50 -1.5%

CO2 145,037 128,884 -16,153 -11.1%
Fuel Use and Total Cost

Fuel - Gallons 12,963,067 11,519,324 -1,443,742.3 -11.1%
Total Drayage Cost 185,045,398$ 180,543,991$ (4,501,408)$ -2.4%

Drayage Cost per Container 162$ 158$ (4)$ -2.4%

Page 112Tioga

Data and Sources

The primary sources for activity model input data are the port authority, the marine terminals,
and the other activity centers (off-dock rail terminals, container depots, and shipper/receiver
facilities).

Port Data

Port authorities ordinarily track the inbound (import) and outbound (export) volumes of loaded
and empty containers. These data are almost always kept in TEU (Twenty-foot Equivalent
Units), but may also be available in containers. The way in which data are kept is often
determined by the terms of the contractual agreements between the port authority, the marine